Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-0484 BN




)

GLORERA MUHAMMAD,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Glorera Muhammad is subject to discipline for consuming marijuana.  

Procedure


The State Board of Nursing (Board) filed a complaint on March 28, 2002.  The Board filed a motion for summary determination on October 21, 2002.  Pursuant to section 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that no party disputes and entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  


To establish the facts material to its claim, the Board relies on the unanswered request for admissions that it served on Muhammad on August 1, 2002.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  

The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986).   That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073.2 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  


We gave Muhammad until November 12, 2002, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts, established by the Board’s exhibits, are undisputed.  

Findings of Fact

1. Muhammad holds registered nurse (RN) License No. RN061877, which is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.  

2. On November 4, 1999, Muhammad unlawfully possessed and consumed marijuana, a controlled substance under section 195.017.   

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 355.066.2.  The Board has the burden to prove that Muhammad has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The Board cites section 335.066.2, which allows discipline for:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person's ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096; 

*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

The Board argues that Muhammad’s possession of marijuana violated section 195.202.1, which provides:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

Muhammad admits, and we conclude, that her possession and use of marijuana violated section 195.202.1 and is therefore cause for discipline under section 335.066.2(1) and (14).

Summary

We conclude that Muhammad is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(1) and (14).  We cancel the hearing.  


SO ORDERED on November 19, 2002.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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